Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

# CHINA CLEAN ENERGY TECHNOLOGY GROUP LIMITED 中國清潔能源科技集團有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 02379)

# (1) ADDITIONAL RESUMPTION GUIDANCE; AND (2) CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

This announcement is published by China Clean Energy Technology Group Limited (the "Company") pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") and the Inside Information Provisions under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

References are made to the announcements of the Company dated (i) 11 February 2022 and 4 April 2022 in relation to, among other things, the resumption guidance for the Company imposed by the Stock Exchange (the "Initial Resumption Guidance"); and (ii) 28 March 2022 in relation to, among other things, the delay in the publication of its annual results for the year ended 31 December 2021 within the prescribed deadline of 31 March 2022 (collectively, the "Announcements"). Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcements.

## ADDITIONAL RESUMPTION GUIDANCE

As disclosed in the announcements of the Company dated 28 March 2022 and 4 April 2022, the Company was not able to publish its annual results for the year ended on or before 31 March 2022.

Due to the above circumstances, in addition to the Initial Resumption Guidance, the Company received a letter from the Stock Exchange on 11 April 2022, pursuant to which, the Stock Exchange imposes the following additional resumption guidance (the "Additional Resumption Guidance", together with the Initial Resumption Guidance, the "Resumption Guidance") for the resumption of trading in the shares of the Company:

(a) Demonstrate compliance with Rule 13.24 of the Listing Rules.

The Stock Exchange further indicated that it may modify the Resumption Guidance and/or give further guidance if the Company's situation changes.

The Company is taking the appropriate steps to resolve the issue(s) causing its suspension and to fully comply with the Listing Rules to the Stock Exchange's satisfaction, and will seek to resume trading of its shares as soon as possible.

### THE RESUMPTION PLAN

The Company is now taking appropriate steps to fulfill all the Resumption Guidance and continues to have discussions with various parties in order to formulate a viable resumption proposal. Further announcements will be made by the Company to update its shareholders and the public on, among others, the progress of its resumption plan as and when appropriate.

### CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading in the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange was suspended from 9:00 a.m. on 12 November 2021 and will remain suspended until further notice.

The Company will publish further announcement(s) to keep the Company's shareholders and potential investors informed as and when appropriate, as well as announce quarterly updates on its development pursuant to Rule 13.24A of the Listing Rules.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

By Order of the Board
China Clean Energy Technology Group Limited
Chen Jun
Chairman

Qingdao City, Shandong Province, the PRC, 13 April 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Chen Jun and Ms. Su Haiqing as executive Directors, Ms. Chan Chak Kwan and Mr. Liu Jinlu as independent non-executive Directors.

The Directors jointly and severally accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this announcement and confirm, having made all reasonable enquiries, that to the best of their knowledge, opinions expressed in this announcement have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and there are no other facts not contained in this announcement, the omission of which would make any statements in this announcement misleading.